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   Welcome To Our 

  Historical Records 
 

This portfolio works as a time capsule 

    taken from the cornerstone of the 

     Saint Bernard National Archives  
 

 Open it to view the American Kennel Club’s breed    

    records on the Saint Bernard for the year above. 
 

Sires – Dams – Specialty Wins – Show & Group Wins 

     Performance Events – Titles and Dates of Titles 

            Hall of Fame Inductees and Plateaus of Excellence 
 

 
                                                                                                                                     John Cox, Archivist 



A Saint Bernard National Archive Document 

Date: September 16, 17, 18, 1993 Location: Park City, UT 
Judges: Ken Buxton (I & D)  Raleigh DeBord (B) Dogs In Competition: 128 
Obedience: NB 192.5 Tracking Test: No Test Draft Test: 7 Qualifiers Weight Pull: No Pull  

 
 

        
BOB: CH Opdykes Stetson 

 
 
 

BOS: CH Osages Uba 
 
 
 

WD/BOW: Damascus Van Rijn 
 
 
 

WB: Stoans Callas O’Lynchcreek 
 
 
 

      

  
 

          

HIT: Stoans Dudley Do Right Of Jay-U  
Judge: Carl Friedrich 

   

 

    

The Saint Bernard Club of America’s 
1993 National Specialty Winners 



Saint Bernard Club of America's 
1993 National Select Awards of Merit Winners

CH Name Titles Judge Date State M F

CHBelyns Quarter Master m
SBC of America # 55 UT Buxton, Ken September 18, 1993 UT

1 
CHRamses Van Rijn m

SBC of America # 55 UT Buxton, Ken September 18, 1993 UT
1 

CHRaphael Van Rijn m
SBC of America # 55 UT Buxton, Ken September 18, 1993 UT

1 
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid m

SBC of America # 55 UT Buxton, Ken September 18, 1993 UT
1 

Totals: 4 4 0 

In 1986 & 1987 the Best of Breed & Best of Opposite were given select ratings.
In 1988 Selects were chosen AFTER the Best of Breed & Best of Winners.
The Board decided to leave BOB & BOS out of the loop so more good dogs could get recognition.
The Selects since 1988 were chosen AFTER BOB & BOW.  Notice of the change is in:
SAINT FANCIER (Nov/Dec, 1986, page 46 & Nov/Dec, 1987, page 50)

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard National Archives  
Hall of Fame 

 
© John Cox 

 

1993 Year End Statistics 

 
173 Saint Bernards Earned 175 AKC Titles 
 
       2 Saint Bernards Earned More Than One AKC Title 
  
   141 Champions of Record 
 
     34 OBEDIENCE TITLES: 
            29 Companion Dog      1936 First Year of Title 
  2 Companion Dog Excellent      1936 First Year of Title 
  1 Utility Dog       1936 First Year of Title  

 0 Obedience Trial Champion     1977 First Year of Title 
  2 Tracking Dog       1936 First Year of Title 
  0 Tracking Dog Excellent     1980 First Year of Title 
     14 SBC of America Working Dog Titles (See Inside Data)   1988 First Year of Titles 
 
Stud Dog For The Year - Producing 7 Champion Get: 
 CH Osages Bridge To Cache Retreat 
 
Brood Bitch For The Year - Producing 3 Champion Get: 
     CH Amberdees Eclipse of Subira CH Shar-D’s Venus In Blue Jeans 
 CH Cache Retreat Remember Me CH Slatons Harlow Jean Smalley CD  
       Cache Retreat Tundra Queen CH Stoans Ze Encore 
 CH Caravans Initial Spark  CH Subira Lady Jughead 
 CH Rosa Van Rijn       
      
MOST INDEPENDENT SAINT BERNARD SPECIALTY SHOW WINS:  
    4 BoB + BOS CH Revilos Houston V Dolly CD 
   2 BOS + 1 B0B CH Opdykes Marissa 
   2 HIT CH Stoans Dudley Do Right Jay San CDX       1969 First Independent Trial 
  
     4 GROUP FIRST PLACEMENTS:                  1924 First Year of Award 
    CH Lynchcreeks Executive   & CH Subiras Claim To Fame 
  
     1 BEST IN SHOW AT ALL-BREED SHOWS:               1924 First Year of Award 
 CH Lynchcreeks Executive   &    CH Ramses Van Rijn 
 



Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Inductees For 1993

Criteria Induction Category YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

3 AKC Titles - CD CDX TD 1993 Amanda Elliott CDX TD f Elliott, Janet

1 

3 AKC Titles - CD CDX UD 1993 Mik-Lins Love V Hawkeye UD ? Boardman, Ann

1 

Champions 4 1993 CHCache Retreat Nutmeg Mugs f Jamie Johnson

Champions 4 1993 CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny f Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 4 1993 CHCache Retreat Remember Me f Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 4 1993 WDCHCache Retreat U R My Sunshine CDX f Murphy, Marilyn

Champions 4 1993 CHCaravans Initial Spark f Cataldo, C

Champions 4 1993 CHCrownepoints Little Holly f Ivers/Bostrom

Champions 4 1993 Jay Sans Theodora V Nero f Buell, Sandy

Champions 4 1993 CHOpdykes Emerald f Radcliffe/Paup

Champions 4 1993 CHRosa Van Rijn f Hudson/Sykora

Champions 4 1993 CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans f Thomas, D & S

Champions 4 1993 CHWaughmars Run For The Roses f Waugh, Pamela

11 

Champions 4 + CDX 1 1993 CHAsco V Lagernhang m Gwilt, Fran

1 

Champions 4 + TD 1 1993 CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler m Kalvig, J & G

1 

Champions 5 1993 CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. of LT m Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 5 1993 CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat m Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 5 1993 CHStoans Jupiter of Oxbow m Ahearn, A & G

Champions 5 1993 CHSubira Claim To Fame m Dees/Buell/Sato

Champions 5 1993 CHSweetholms Gad A Bout m Tsagris, W & S

Champions 5 1993 CHVan Rijns Renaissance m Heigel, B & C

6 

Totals: 21 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Plateaus of Excellence For 1993

HoF Plateau of Excellence YR CH Name M/F Owner

Champions 06 1993 CHMorris Holly V Mik-Lin f Morris, L & J

Champions 06 1993 CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans f Thomas, D & S

Champions 06 1993 CHSlatons Just Between Friends f Saffo, V & V

Champions 06 1993 CHSubira Lady Jughead f Dees, H & J

4 

Champions 09 + CDX 1 1993 CHMorris Hawkeye m Morris, L & J

1 

Champions 10 1993 CHHigh Chateaus Faust m Vogel, H & W

Champions 10 1993 CHHigh Chateaus Octavius m Hudson/Vogel

2 

Champions 15 1993 CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan m Blancher, B & C

Champions 15 1993 CHSweetholms Dakota V Astro m Palmblad/Colby

2 

Champions 18 1993 CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley f Wolf, Shirley

1 

Champions 20 1993 CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn m Sykora, B & S

1 

Working Dog Champion 1993 WDCHAmanda Elliott f Elliott, Janet

1 

Totals: 12 
Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard AKC Championship Titles For 1993
CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

March 07, 1993 1993-CHA Lee Saint Honey f
May 29, 1993 1993-CHAlisha Van Rijn f

October 23, 1993 1993-CHAlmshaus Mikeal V Mar-Don m
May 31, 1993 1993-CHAlmshaus Questor V Sweetholm m

October 02, 1993 1993-CHAlpines Neaeea V Beric m
October 02, 1993 1993-CHAmberdees Charlene Subira f

November 20, 1993 1993-CHAmberdees Chester of Subira m
November 20, 1993 1993-CHAmberdees Sierra f

April 04, 1993 1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey 1996,1998 f
June 05, 1993 1993-CHBerics Merry Jane f
May 07, 1993 1993-CHBig Topps Desert Shield m

February 26, 1993 1993-CHBigfoot Sky Meadows V Fantasy f
March 20, 1993 1993-CHBo-Jaks Chantilly V Camelot f

May 15, 1993 1993-CHBoon Woods Sir Humphrey Org m
December 12, 1993 1993-CHBristol Runes Joint Venture m

September 04, 1993 1993-CHBristol Runes Solar Flare m
December 12, 1993 1993-CHBrockranch Rosalie f

April 05, 1993 1993-CHBrowns Valcore m
October 10, 1993 1993-CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy 1993,1995 f

February 20, 1993 1993-CHBuster Fancy Pants f
May 15, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Applause f
April 09, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Bambi Snuggles f
July 25, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Banana Split f

September 26, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Final Edition m
June 20, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Hellion f

February 28, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Snow Drifter m
May 16, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Super Wasatch m

October 10, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Utah Bridget f
October 24, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Xmas Snowonder m

September 11, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Xmas Wish f
July 03, 1993 1993-CHCache Retreat Yen Lost m

January 30, 1993 1993-CHCapistranos First Lady f
September 30, 1993 1993-CHCaravans Initial Treasure f
September 04, 1993 1993-CHCaravans Initial Warning m

May 16, 1993 1993-CHCaravans New York Hotline f
August 01, 1993 1993-CHCarl of The Wild m

April 23, 1993 1993-CHCastor Van Rijn m
June 20, 1993 1993-CHCedar Hills Charles S Chopin m
July 18, 1993 1993-CHCedarbrooks Kandu Anything f
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CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

March 06, 1993 1993-CHChads Gloria O'Lynchcreek 1994,1995 f
August 08, 1993 1993-CHChads Leviathan Von Wirken m

May 08, 1993 1993-CHCrownepoints Jurisprudence f
November 07, 1993 1993-CHCrownepoints Legal Eagle f

July 23, 1993 1993-CHDilettantes Xtra-Spiffy m
October 16, 1993 1993-CHDixielands Moe Bud Love Me m

April 09, 1993 1993-CHElyse V Engelhaft f
August 15, 1993 1993-CHEncores By Goodyear f

April 17, 1993 1993-CHFabia Falls Opus m
May 31, 1993 1993-CHFlatcreeks Ole Susanna f

November 05, 1993 1993-CHHavasu Shores Maxs Pride m
August 29, 1993 1993-CHHeatherlands Affirmed m

November 28, 1993 1993-CHHeidlebars Woodside m
April 24, 1993 1993-CHHigh Chateaus Conan m
April 04, 1993 1993-CHHigh Chateaus Lars m

November 20, 1993 1993-CHHowes Volstagg V Touch m
September 18, 1993 1993-CHJudges Kris Kringle m
December 19, 1993 1993-CHKal-Mars CEO m

May 29, 1993 1993-CHKal-Mars Mariah f
April 18, 1993 1993-CHKarmacs Ace In The Hole m
June 12, 1993 1993-CHKeepsakes Bonneville 1993 m
June 19, 1993 1993-CHKings Row Farah V Brookbank f

September 11, 1993 1993-CHKings Row Nadine f
July 10, 1993 1993-CHKings Row Olivia f

October 10, 1993 1993-CHKings Row Q-Pids Dreamer m
May 22, 1993 1993-CHLenwardofs Nice Dreams f

September 06, 1993 1993-CHLenwardofs Queen Jules f
April 10, 1993 1993-CHLil Jons Alken B A Surfer 1990 m
May 29, 1993 1993-CHLil Jons Chaucer V Taj m

November 14, 1993 1993-CHLil Jons It's My Prerogative f
June 06, 1993 1993-CHLiveoaks Abigail V Ridgewood f

December 18, 1993 1993-CHLiveoaks Daniel of Reis-Run m
March 20, 1993 1993-CHLT Bilbo Baggin V Thunder Hill m

August 15, 1993 1993-CHLynchcreeks Ferguson f
August 28, 1993 1993-CHLyndales Great Gift Gatling m

December 05, 1993 1993-CHMajestic Aiming High V Abe f
January 23, 1993 1993-CHMar-Wils Houligan f

February 19, 1993 1993-CHMc's Pooh Bear m
October 16, 1993 1993-CHMickeys Juggernaut m
August 08, 1993 1993-CHMont Blancs Step Up To Heaven 1991 f

May 08, 1993 1993-CHMorris Bullseye m
September 25, 1993 1993-CHNerthus Behnjeman m

April 17, 1993 1993-CHNerthus Somethin To Believe In m
2



CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

December 11, 1993 1993-CHNoah of Danger Zone JP m
January 16, 1993 1993-CHOpdykes Margaret f
October 02, 1993 1993-CHOpdykes Roseanne f

February 27, 1993 1993-CHOpdykes Unknown Presence m
May 30, 1993 1993-CHOsages Amanda V Twin Oaks f

September 04, 1993 1993-CHOsages Ayla f
May 30, 1993 1993-CHOsages Broud V Twin Oaks m

August 29, 1993 1993-CHOsages Uba f
March 05, 1993 1993-CHPontatocs Alexis f

October 30, 1993 1993-CHPrairieaire Mark of Excellence m
May 23, 1993 1993-CHQuimbandas Gentleman Caller m

January 31, 1993 1993-CHRavenwood Heidi Races Acres f
October 02, 1993 1993-CHRevilos Gypsy of Felspar f
January 10, 1993 1993-CHRevilos Hold On To Me f

November 20, 1993 1993-CHRocky Roads Riffer V Amanda m
August 08, 1993 1993-CHRRR's Happy Destiny Serenity f
March 23, 1993 1993-CHRRR's Honey Bear f

November 04, 1993 1993-CHRRR's Red Baron m
September 06, 1993 1993-CHSaffos Calendar Girl f
December 10, 1993 1993-CHSand Creeks Big Guy Storybrook m
November 06, 1993 1993-CHSandtrees Breeze Again f
November 28, 1993 1993-CHSandtrees Summer Legend m

August 29, 1993 1993-CHShar-D's Abraham Lincoln m
May 10, 1993 1993-CHShar-D's Cash Dividend f

August 22, 1993 1993-CHSir Diamond Smith m
May 21, 1993 1993-CHSkyheavens Doc Holiday m

December 05, 1993 1993-CHSkyheavens Middle V Linebacker m
September 18, 1993 1993-CHSlatons Angela Du Diablo f

July 31, 1993 1993-CHSlatons Paws for Applause m
December 11, 1993 1993-CHSlatons Perfectly Incredible f
November 12, 1993 1993-CHSlatons Wild And Free f

October 30, 1993 1993-CHSlatons XIV Karat Showboat m
December 19, 1993 1993-CHSnowballs North To Alaska f

September 11, 1993 1993-CHStars Palmer m
August 29, 1993 1993-CHStoans Ashley O'Elation f

September 16, 1993 1993-CHStoans Callas O'Lynchcreek f
September 25, 1993 1993-CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn m

July 18, 1993 1993-CHStoans Glory Bea O'Lynchcreek f
June 06, 1993 1993-CHStoans Younice Von Yondo f
April 11, 1993 1993-CHSubira Acclaim of Amberdee m
July 11, 1993 1993-CHSubira Advantage Amberdee m

August 14, 1993 1993-CHSubira Berny f
October 03, 1993 1993-CHSubira Contender Amberdee m
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CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

June 20, 1993 1993-CHSubira Teddy Bear McFall m
March 05, 1993 1993-CHSunnybrooks Days of Thunder m

July 16, 1993 1993-CHSweetholms Half Tone 1990 f
October 01, 1993 1993-CHSwissongs King O'Hearts V Ace m
October 03, 1993 1993-CHSwissongs Kiona V Ace m

July 10, 1993 1993-CHTinkerbells Figaro V Phar Lap m
March 22, 1993 1993-CHUtopias Cabot m

November 13, 1993 1993-CHUtopias Samantha f
January 23, 1993 1993-CHValintas Rowdy of Knute m

April 25, 1993 1993-CHVon Sundays Tennessee Walker m
June 13, 1993 1993-CHWaughmars Ghostrider N T'Sky m

November 22, 1993 1993-CHWaughmars Uptown Girl f
January 30, 1993 1993-CHWilheim Wald Charlemagne m

September 05, 1993 1993-CHWill Jo Rueben Two V Gunn m
April 24, 1993 1993-CHWito Van Rijn m

March 06, 1993 1993-CHWoodstocks Dominique m

Totals: 141 7 76 65 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard AKC Performance Titles For 1993

CH Name Titles Date M FF
CD

1993 
1994-CHAlmshaus Just Joe Kool CD September 17, 1993 m
1992-CHArk Barks Holly Lujah CD July 24, 1993 ff
1992-CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek CD May 08, 1993 ff

Branningan Von St. Barney CD August 12, 1993 m
1993-CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy CD April 25, 1993 ff
1995-CHBuena Vistas Scannon CD April 25, 1993 m

Cache Retreat Eyes Have It CD September 17, 1993 ff
Campbell Lady Cassie Joe CD July 24, 1993 ff

1990-CHExcaliburs Enchantress CD April 16, 1993 ff
1990-CHGolden Heart Teddy Michael CD May 29, 1993 m

Kal-Mars Prince Stuart CD March 27, 1993 m
1993-CHKeepsakes Bonneville CD March 06, 1993 m

Keepsakes Bonny Myone Tommy CD February 27, 1993 m
Keepsakes Brenna CD March 27, 1993 ff
Keepsakes Precious Moment CD March 05, 1993 ff

1990-CHKryskara Wild Cherry CD March 06, 1993 ff
Lady Megan McDuff CD May 22, 1993 ff
Lenwardofs Christmas Rose CD December 05, 1993 ff

1996-CHLynchcreeks Forest V Elation CD September 25, 1993 m
1992-CHMorris Saint Bernadette CD February 26, 1993 ff

Mtn Shadows Cinnamon Spice CD May 09, 1993 ff
Omar V Herman Alpen-Lorelei CD September 09, 1993 ff

1989-CHPrairieaire Piece of Rox CD August 28, 1993 m
Shorecliffs Zesty Swisscream CD April 24, 1993 m

1991-CHShorecliffs Zinnia V Stoan CD June 20, 1993 ff
1995-CHSlatons A Second Chance CD February 26, 1993 ff
1996-CHStars Marcella CD November 07, 1993 ff
1994-CHStoans Dudley Do Right Of Jay-U CD September 20, 1993 m

Stoans Sweet Bathsheba O'Rian CD January 17, 1993 ff
16 29 29 11 18 

CDX

1993 
Hiltzburys Tasha Baby CDX January 10, 1993 ff
Meadowrocks Holy Smokes CDX May 15, 1993 m

0 2 2 1 1 
TD

Page 1 



CH Name Titles Date M FF
1993 

Amanda Elliott TD March 28, 1993 ff
Saltys Gentle Ben TD April 25, 1993 

0 2 2 0 1 
UD

1993 
Mik-Lins Love V Hawkeye UD November 21, 1993 ff

0 1 1 0 1 
Overall Summary:

16 34 34 12 21 
Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard Club of America's Working Dog Titles For 1993

CH Name SBCA Performance Titles Date M F

(1) WP
Stoans Prince Thor of Veca WP-1993 October 02, 1993 m

0 1 1 0 

(2) WPX
1994-CHAlmshaus Just Joe Kool WPX-1993 January 30, 1993 m

1 1 1 0 

(3) WPS
1994-CHAlmshaus Just Joe Kool WPS-1993 September 16, 1993 m

1 1 1 0 

DD
1994-CHAlmshaus Just Joe Kool DD-1993 September 17, 1993 m

Cache Retreat Eyes Have It DD-1993 September 15, 1993 f
Excaliburs Distinction DD-1993 September 15, 1993 f

1993-CHKeepsakes Bonneville DD-1993 December 11, 1993 m
Keepsakes Brenna DD-1993 December 11, 1993 f

1992-CHMtn Shadows Chauser V Columbo DD-1993 September 15, 1993 m
1994-CH/1994-WDCHStoans Dudley Do Right Of Jay-U DD-1993 September 15, 1993 m

4 7 4 3 

DD2
1994-CHAlmshaus Just Joe Kool DD2-1993 October 09, 1993 m

1 1 1 0 

TD (Tracking)
1993-WDCHAmanda Elliott TD-1993 March 28, 1993 f

1 1 0 1 

TDD
1990-WDCHCache Retreat U R My Sunshine TDD-1993 September 15, 1993 f

1993-CHSweetholms Half Tone TDD-1993 September 15, 1993 f
2 2 0 2 

1



CH Name SBCA Performance Titles Date M F

WDCH
1993-WDCHAmanda Elliott WDCH-1993 March 28, 1993 f

1 1 0 1 

11 15 8 7 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives

2



Saint Bernard Sires of AKC Titled Get For 1993
CH Sire CH Dam CH Get Performance Title Year M F

CHAjax Van Rijn CHAlexa De Beaux-James 1993-CHAlisha Van Rijn f
Almshaus Valor To Victor Almshaus Wishful Thinking 1993-CHAlmshaus Mikeal V Mar-Don m

CHAsco V Lagernhang Browns Wonder Women 1993-CHBrowns Valcore m
Beau Mars Final Touch V Zip Chads Carefree Sue 1993-CHHowes Volstagg V Touch m

CHBelyns Columbo V Sultan Belyns Hopscotch V Exchequer Mtn Shadows Cinnamon Spice 1993 f
CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer Dilettantes Trade Mark 1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey 1996,1998 f
CHBelyns Madison Avenue CHMt Shadow Allspice V Belyn 1993-CHNoah of Danger Zone JP m
CHBelyns Noah of Revilo Lynns Devotion of Revilo 1993-CHRevilos Gypsy of Felspar f
CHBelyns Quarter Master Dilettantes Question Mark 1993-CHDilettantes Xtra-Spiffy m
CHBelyns Quarter Master CHStoans Knotty-B-Nice V Journey 1992-CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek 1993,1994 f
CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek 1993-CHMajestic Aiming High V Abe f
CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley 1993-CHSlatons Paws for Applause m
CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley 1993-CHSlatons Perfectly Incredible f
CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo CHSlatons Looks Like A Winner 1993-CHSlatons XIV Karat Showboat m
CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer CHStoans White Lace in Promises 1993-CHStoans Younice Von Yondo f
CHBerics Hezmine Amber-Reach Flying Citation 1993-CHBerics Merry Jane f
CHBrowns Mister T Sunshines Spice of Mont D'or 1993-CHSand Creeks Big Guy Storybrook m

Buster Beef of Fontana Buster Misty Morning Amber 1993-CHBuster Fancy Pants f
CHCache Retreat Barnaby Cache Retreat Image of Big Man Keepsakes Precious Moment 1993 f
CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT CHCache Retreat Remember Me 1993-CHCache Retreat Hellion f
CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT Lynns Devotion of Revilo 1993-CHRevilos Hold On To Me f
CHCache Retreat Pardner CHKings Row Farah V Brookbank 1993-CHKings Row Q-Pids Dreamer m
CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal CHCache Retreat Nutmeg Mugs 1993-CHLil Jons Alken B A Surfer 1990 m
CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal CHLil Jons Run For The Roses 1993-CHLil Jons Chaucer V Taj m

Cache Retreat V Col Parker Cache Retreat U Priscilla 1993-CHBigfoot Sky Meadows V Fantasy f
Camelots Egbert Von Morgan Doolittles Peaches-N-Cream 1993-CHBo-Jaks Chantilly V Camelot f

CHCrownepoints Peter Gunn Will Jo Anna Bo 1993-CHWill Jo Rueben Two V Gunn m
CHDilettantes Linger On Jay Sans Theodora V Nero 1993-CHSubira Berny f

Excaliburs Coat of Arms Eastgates Rachael V Our Place 1990-CHExcaliburs Enchantress 1993 f
CHFabilus St. Sebastian CHCedarbrooks Crystal Dior 1993-CHCedarbrooks Kandu Anything f
CHFabilus St. Sebastian Echos Savanna D'Aosta 1993-CHFabia Falls Opus m
CHFairy Tales Uri CHA Lee Saint Dynasty 1993-CHA Lee Saint Honey f
CHHeatherlands Bryce CHPontatocs Jesse 1993-CHPontatocs Alexis f
CHHeatherlands MacKenzie CHRidgewoods Amy V Liveoak 1993-CHLiveoaks Abigail V Ridgewood f
CHHeatherlands MacKenzie CHRidgewoods Amy V Liveoak 1993-CHLiveoaks Daniel of Reis-Run m
CHHeatherlands War Admiral CHChadwicks Rhythmic Gucci 1993-CHHeatherlands Affirmed m
CHHeatherlands War Admiral CHDietrichs Mercedes V Mar-Don 1993-CHWilheim Wald Charlemagne m
CHHigh Chateaus Conan Lil Jons Reisa V Taj 1993-CHLil Jons It's My Prerogative f
CHHigh Chateaus Donar Engelhafts Alma Van Rijn 1993-CHElyse V Engelhaft f
CHHigh Chateaus Emir CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek 1996-CHLynchcreeks Forest V Elation 1993 m
CHHigh Chateaus Emir CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek 1993-CHLynchcreeks Ferguson f
CHHigh Chateaus Emir CHRosa Van Rijn 1993-CHCastor Van Rijn m
CHHigh Chateaus Faust CHChads Katarina 1993-CHChads Leviathan Von Wirken m
CHHigh Chateaus Faust High Chateaus Tanja 1993-CHHigh Chateaus Conan m
CHHigh Chateaus Octavius CHRosa Van Rijn 1993-CHHeidlebars Woodside m
CHHigh Chateaus Octavius CHRosa Van Rijn 1993-CHWito Van Rijn m
CHHigh Chateaus Octavius Sandtrees Abba Ann V Barbie 1993-CHSandtrees Summer Legend m

High Chateaus Vulcan High Chateaus Cora 1993-CHHigh Chateaus Lars m
Kal-Mars Mighty Paw Kal-Mars Softie 1993-CHKal-Mars Mariah f

CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler Kal-Mars Molly Saltys Gentle Ben 1992,1993,1996 m
CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler CHSweetholm Goodie Two Shoes Kal-Mars Prince Stuart 1993 m

Kings Row D'Artagon Kings Row Fantasy V Vieledanke 1993-CHKings Row Olivia f

1



CH Sire CH Dam CH Get Performance Title Year M F

Kings Row Victory Kings Row Dolly V Brookbank 1993-CHKings Row Nadine f
CHKryskara MVP CHKryskara Lifesaver 1990-CHKryskara Wild Cherry 1993 f
CHKurtwoods Body By Fisher CHBristol Runes Moon Dreamer 1993-CHBristol Runes Joint Venture m
CHKurtwoods Body By Fisher CHBristol Runes Moon Dreamer 1993-CHBristol Runes Solar Flare m
CHLa Casas Victor Slatons Jee Whiz of Encore 1993-CHEncores By Goodyear f
CHLenwardofs Garfield CHCache Retreat Remember Me 1993-CHCache Retreat Snow Drifter m
CHLenwardofs Garfield CHCache Retreat Remember Me 1993-CHCache Retreat Super Wasatch m

Lombards Duke of Bucktoe Hills Misty Jo III Campbell Lady Cassie Joe 1993 f
CHLT's Jarel Cache Retreat Urella 1993-CHLT Bilbo Baggin V Thunder Hill m
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan CHChads Katarina 1993-CHChads Gloria O'Lynchcreek 1994,1995 f
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan Sebrings Summer Breeze 1993-CHSwissongs King O'Hearts V Ace m
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan Sebrings Summer Breeze 1993-CHSwissongs Kiona V Ace m
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland Shorecliffs Zesty Swisscream 1993 m
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland 1991-CHShorecliffs Zinnia V Stoan 1993 f
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan CHStoans Younice Von Yondo 1993-CHStoans Callas O'Lynchcreek f
CHLynchcreeks Anthony Cache Retreat Inga Cache Retreat Eyes Have It 1993 f
CHLynchcreeks Anthony Cache Retreat Tundra Frost 1993-CHCache Retreat Final Edition m
CHLynchcreeks Anthony CHCache Retreat Up Tempo 1993-CHKeepsakes Bonneville 1993 m
CHLynchcreeks Anthony CHCache Retreat Up Tempo Keepsakes Bonny Myone Tommy 1993 m
CHLynchcreeks Anthony CHCache Retreat Up Tempo Keepsakes Brenna 1993 f
CHLynchcreeks Bravo V Nicholas Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine 1993-CHAlmshaus Questor V Sweetholm m
CHLynchcreeks Bravo V Nicholas Kal-Mars Baby Jane 1993-CHKal-Mars CEO m
CHMarus Orion of Kings Row CHSlatons Leading Lady 1993-CHSlatons Wild And Free f
CHMc's Sir Barney Bo Mc's Bonnie Steppin Lady 1993-CHMc's Pooh Bear m
CHMeadowrocks Holy General Mt Laurel Echo V Shagg Bark Meadowrocks Holy Smokes 1990,1993 m
CHMickeys Matterhorn Enforcer CHWaughmars Uptown Girl 1993-CHMickeys Juggernaut m
CHMorris Beowulf CHMorris Holly V Mik-Lin 1992-CHMorris Saint Bernadette 1993 f
CHMorris Hawkeye CHDustyacres Shymara of Mink-Lin Mik-Lins Love V Hawkeye 1989,1990,1993 f
CHMorris Hawkeye Morris Fantasy Capistrano 1993-CHCapistranos First Lady f
CHMorris Hawkeye CHMorris Holly V Mik-Lin 1993-CHMorris Bullseye m
CHMountain Spirits Big Boozer Mountain Spirits Sassy Sadie 1993-CHSir Diamond Smith m

Nicholas Lichtes Winnidred Amanda Elliott 1988,1990,1993 f
Omar V Herman Arrio Omar V Herman Stroika Omar V Herman Alpen-Lorelei 1993,1994 f
Opdykes Accomac CHSmidget Ann Lovejoy 1992-CHArk Barks Holly Lujah 1993 f

CHOpdykes Fair Warning CHCaravans Initial Spark 1993-CHCaravans Initial Warning m
CHOpdykes Fair Warning CHWaughmars Run For The Roses 1993-CHWaughmars Ghostrider N T'Sky m
CHOpdykes Fair Warning CHWaughmars Run For The Roses 1993-CHWaughmars Uptown Girl f
CHOpdykes Rascal Mar-Wils Jingle Jangles 1993-CHMar-Wils Houligan f
CHOpdykes Rascal CHOpdykes Phoenix 1993-CHOpdykes Margaret f
CHOpdykes Tecumseh CHCaravans Initial Spark 1993-CHCaravans New York Hotline f
CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat CHCache Retreat Aspen Mist 1993-CHCache Retreat Utah Bridget f
CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat CHCache Retreat Heat Wave 1993-CHCache Retreat Bambi Snuggles f
CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat Cache Retreat Inga 1993-CHCache Retreat Applause f
CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny 1993-CHCache Retreat Yen Lost m
CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat CHCache Retreat Peal Mt Bells 1993-CHCache Retreat Banana Split f
CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat Cache Retreat Tundra Frost 1993-CHCache Retreat Xmas Snowonder m
CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat Cache Retreat Tundra Frost 1993-CHCache Retreat Xmas Wish f
CHOsages Debonair Dude Almshaus Sparkle Plenty 1994-CHAlmshaus Just Joe Kool 1993 m

Prairieaire Natch Duffs Roxee of Spruce Knoll 1989-CHPrairieaire Piece of Rox 1993 m
CHPrairieaire Piece of Rox Manuella Von Tirolerhof 1993-CHPrairieaire Mark of Excellence m

Random Chance of Lucas Valley CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley 1995-CHSlatons A Second Chance 1993 f
Random Chance of Lucas Valley CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley 1993-CHSlatons Angela Du Diablo f

CHRaphael Van Rijn CHCrownepoints Grand Jury 1993-CHCrownepoints Legal Eagle f
Reeces Andrew Justin Roth Daddys Panda Bear 1993-CHFlatcreeks Ole Susanna f

CHRRR's Beau Brummell Bear CHStoans Ze Encore 1993-CHRRR's Happy Destiny Serenity f
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CHRRR's Beau Brummell Bear CHStoans Ze Encore 1993-CHRRR's Honey Bear f
CHRRR's Beau Brummell Bear CHStoans Ze Encore 1993-CHRRR's Red Baron m
CHSan Marcos Royal Frost CHCaravans Initial Spark 1993-CHCaravans Initial Treasure f
CHSandtrees Beach Boy Sandtrees Breeze V Sham 1993-CHSandtrees Breeze Again f
CHShar-D's Extra Exemption CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans 1993-CHShar-D's Cash Dividend f
CHShar-D's Mercedes Benz CHVon Sundays Shenandoah 1993-CHVon Sundays Tennessee Walker m

Siegfrieds Ralph of Dixie Dixielands Aubrey Is Her Name 1993-CHDixielands Moe Bud Love Me m
Simmons Alpine Sir Duke Cache Retreat Q's Snowflake 1993-CHJudges Kris Kringle m
Sir Colt Seavers Whitehead Shenna Kehoe 1993-CHCedar Hills Charles S Chopin m
Sir Gauge Barri Koka Samantha Hiltzburys Tasha Baby 1991,1993 f

CHSlatons Jacks Are Better CHStars Fauna 1996-CHStars Marcella 1993 f
CHSlatons Justin Credible CHCache Retreat Velvet Touch 1993-CHLyndales Great Gift Gatling m
CHSlatons Justin Credible CHEchos Ivy League V Gulliver 1993-CHSunnybrooks Days of Thunder m
CHSlatons Kolossal V Smalley CHReeces Amanda of Browntown 1993-CHRocky Roads Riffer V Amanda m
CHSlatons Kolossal V Smalley CHSlatons Juno Von Majewski 1993-CHQuimbandas Gentleman Caller m

Slatons Ludwig Von Mejewski Shenanigans Zealous Yolonda 1993-CHAlpines Neaeea V Beric m
CHSnodrifts Bozo V Big Topp CHBig Topps Jubilee 1993-CHBig Topps Desert Shield m
CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn CHCrownepoints Grand Jury 1993-CHCrownepoints Jurisprudence f
CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn CHNerthus Forever Young 1993-CHNerthus Behnjeman m
CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn CHNerthus Forever Young 1993-CHNerthus Somethin To Believe In m
CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn CHOpdykes Emerald 1993-CHOpdykes Unknown Presence m
CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn CHSlatons Just Between Friends 1993-CHSaffos Calendar Girl f
CHSnowsage Virgil Von Yondo CHBrockranch Princess Diana 1993-CHBrockranch Rosalie f
CHSouth Shores Maxmillion V Havasu South Shores Summer Breeze 1993-CHHavasu Shores Maxs Pride m

St. Barney Bigfoot Gross Lady Katnina Gross Branningan Von St. Barney 1993 m
CHSt. Chelles Jay-Beau West CHStoans Kiska of Jaz 1993-CHStoans Glory Bea O'Lynchcreek f
CHSt. Chelles Jay-Beau West CHStoans Umeko of Jaz 1994-CHStoans Dudley Do Right Of Jay-U 1993,1994 m

Stars Kerpunk Rocker V Yondo Mickeys Epic 1993-CHStars Palmer m
Stoans Ian V Heatherland Stoans Ramona of Modi Stoans Sweet Bathsheba O'Rian 1993 f

CHStoans Jupiter of Oxbow Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine 1993-CHSweetholms Half Tone 1990 f
CHStoans Knute of Jaz CHStoans Bella Kate of Honi 1993-CHValintas Rowdy of Knute m
CHStoans Knute of Jaz CHStoans Halley De St. Chelle 1993-CHStoans Ashley O'Elation f
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHAmberdees Eclipse of Subira 1993-CHSubira Acclaim of Amberdee m
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHAmberdees Eclipse of Subira 1993-CHSubira Advantage Amberdee m
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHAmberdees Eclipse of Subira 1993-CHSubira Contender Amberdee m
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHSubira Lady Jughead 1993-CHAmberdees Charlene Subira f
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHSubira Lady Jughead 1993-CHAmberdees Chester of Subira m
CHSubira Claim To Fame Subira Stary Stary Night 1993-CHSubira Teddy Bear McFall m
CHSubira Seranade To Sherry CHSubira Lady Jughead 1993-CHAmberdees Sierra f
CHSubira Seranade To Sherry CHSubira Moonlighting Cybill 1993-CHCarl of The Wild m
CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro Cache Retreat Traces of Gar Lenwardofs Christmas Rose 1993 f
CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro Cache Retreat Traces of Gar 1993-CHLenwardofs Nice Dreams f
CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro Cache Retreat Traces of Gar 1993-CHLenwardofs Queen Jules f
CHSweetholms Gad A Bout Brookbanks Dolly Too 1993-CHKings Row Farah V Brookbank f
CHSweetholms Gad A Bout CHCache Retreat Just A Joy 1993-CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy 1993,1995 f
CHSweetholms Gad A Bout CHCache Retreat Just A Joy 1995-CHBuena Vistas Scannon 1993,1995 m
CHSweetholms Gad A Bout Kings Row Snowball Express 1993-CHSnowballs North To Alaska f
CHSwissviews Charlemore CHHeidi V Ravenwood 1993-CHRavenwood Heidi Races Acres f

Thunder Mt Home Brew Adorable Kelly Girl Lady Megan McDuff 1993 f
CHTinkerbells Phar Lap V Primo CHTinkerbells Pixie V Berenika 1993-CHTinkerbells Figaro V Phar Lap m
CHTrademarks Hunter CHAlexa De Beaux-James 1993-CHWoodstocks Dominique m

Twin Oaks Zachary CHOsages Aleka-Zam 1993-CHOsages Ayla f
Twin Oaks Zachary CHOsages Aleka-Zam 1993-CHOsages Broud V Twin Oaks m
Twin Oaks Zachary CHOsages Bionic Bunny 1993-CHOsages Amanda V Twin Oaks f
Twin Oaks Zachary CHOsages Bionic Bunny 1993-CHOsages Uba f
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CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans 1993-CHKarmacs Ace In The Hole m
CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans 1993-CHShar-D's Abraham Lincoln m
CHUtopias Wizard Alpcrowns Ambrosia 1993-CHUtopias Cabot m
CHUtopias Wizard Alpcrowns Ambrosia 1993-CHUtopias Samantha f

Val David Easy Jean-Pierre Mont Blancs Liza V Hercules 1993-CHMont Blancs Step Up To Heaven 1991 f
CHValintas Michael V Stoan CHStoans Younice Von Yondo 1993-CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn m
CHVan Rijns Renaissance CHCrownepoints Little Holly 1993-CHSkyheavens Doc Holiday m
CHVan Rijns Renaissance CHCrownepoints Little Holly 1993-CHSkyheavens Middle V Linebacker m
CHVieledanke Michael J Golden Heart Penny V Bronze 1990-CHGolden Heart Teddy Michael 1993 m
CHVols Jazz Man CHBoone Woods Bit O'Honey 1993-CHBoon Woods Sir Humphrey Org m
CHWaughmars Zenith V Woodcress CHLocust Runs Amy 1993-CHOpdykes Roseanne f

Totals: 155 173 39 88 85 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives

4



Saint Bernard Dams of AKC Titled Get For 1993
CH Dam CH Sire CH Get Performance Title Year M FF

CHA Lee Saint Dynasty CHFairy Tales Uri 1993-CHA Lee Saint Honey ff
Adorable Kelly Girl Thunder Mt Home Brew Lady Megan McDuff 1993 ff

CHAlexa De Beaux-James CHAjax Van Rijn 1993-CHAlisha Van Rijn ff
CHAlexa De Beaux-James CHTrademarks Hunter 1993-CHWoodstocks Dominique m

Almshaus Sparkle Plenty CHOsages Debonair Dude 1994-CHAlmshaus Just Joe Kool 1993 m
Almshaus Wishful Thinking Almshaus Valor To Victor 1993-CHAlmshaus Mikeal V Mar-Don m
Alpcrowns Ambrosia CHUtopias Wizard 1993-CHUtopias Cabot m
Alpcrowns Ambrosia CHUtopias Wizard 1993-CHUtopias Samantha ff

CHAmberdees Eclipse of Subira CHSubira Claim To Fame 1993-CHSubira Acclaim of Amberdee m
CHAmberdees Eclipse of Subira CHSubira Claim To Fame 1993-CHSubira Advantage Amberdee m
CHAmberdees Eclipse of Subira CHSubira Claim To Fame 1993-CHSubira Contender Amberdee m

Amber-Reach Flying Citation CHBerics Hezmine 1993-CHBerics Merry Jane ff
Belyns Hopscotch V Exchequer CHBelyns Columbo V Sultan Mtn Shadows Cinnamon Spice 1993 ff

CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek CHHigh Chateaus Emir 1993-CHLynchcreeks Ferguson ff
CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek CHHigh Chateaus Emir 1996-CHLynchcreeks Forest V Elation 1993 m
CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo 1993-CHMajestic Aiming High V Abe ff
CHBig Topps Jubilee CHSnodrifts Bozo V Big Topp 1993-CHBig Topps Desert Shield m
CHBoone Woods Bit O'Honey CHVols Jazz Man 1993-CHBoon Woods Sir Humphrey Org m
CHBristol Runes Moon Dreamer CHKurtwoods Body By Fisher 1993-CHBristol Runes Joint Venture m
CHBristol Runes Moon Dreamer CHKurtwoods Body By Fisher 1993-CHBristol Runes Solar Flare m
CHBrockranch Princess Diana CHSnowsage Virgil Von Yondo 1993-CHBrockranch Rosalie ff

Brookbanks Dolly Too CHSweetholms Gad A Bout 1993-CHKings Row Farah V Brookbank ff
Browns Wonder Women CHAsco V Lagernhang 1993-CHBrowns Valcore m
Buster Misty Morning Amber Buster Beef of Fontana 1993-CHBuster Fancy Pants ff

CHCache Retreat Aspen Mist CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat 1993-CHCache Retreat Utah Bridget ff
CHCache Retreat Heat Wave CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat 1993-CHCache Retreat Bambi Snuggles ff

Cache Retreat Image of Big Man CHCache Retreat Barnaby Keepsakes Precious Moment 1993 ff
Cache Retreat Inga CHLynchcreeks Anthony Cache Retreat Eyes Have It 1993 ff
Cache Retreat Inga CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat 1993-CHCache Retreat Applause ff

CHCache Retreat Just A Joy CHSweetholms Gad A Bout 1993-CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy 1993,1995 ff
CHCache Retreat Just A Joy CHSweetholms Gad A Bout 1995-CHBuena Vistas Scannon 1993,1995 m
CHCache Retreat Nutmeg Mugs CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal 1993-CHLil Jons Alken B A Surfer 1990 m
CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat 1993-CHCache Retreat Yen Lost m
CHCache Retreat Peal Mt Bells CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat 1993-CHCache Retreat Banana Split ff

Cache Retreat Q's Snowflake Simmons Alpine Sir Duke 1993-CHJudges Kris Kringle m
CHCache Retreat Remember Me CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT 1993-CHCache Retreat Hellion ff
CHCache Retreat Remember Me CHLenwardofs Garfield 1993-CHCache Retreat Snow Drifter m
CHCache Retreat Remember Me CHLenwardofs Garfield 1993-CHCache Retreat Super Wasatch m

Cache Retreat Traces of Gar CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro Lenwardofs Christmas Rose 1993 ff
Cache Retreat Traces of Gar CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro 1993-CHLenwardofs Nice Dreams ff
Cache Retreat Traces of Gar CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro 1993-CHLenwardofs Queen Jules ff
Cache Retreat Tundra Frost CHLynchcreeks Anthony 1993-CHCache Retreat Final Edition m
Cache Retreat Tundra Frost CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat 1993-CHCache Retreat Xmas Snowonder m
Cache Retreat Tundra Frost CHOsages Bridge To Cache Retreat 1993-CHCache Retreat Xmas Wish ff
Cache Retreat U Priscilla Cache Retreat V Col Parker 1993-CHBigfoot Sky Meadows V Fantasy ff
Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine CHLynchcreeks Bravo V Nicholas 1993-CHAlmshaus Questor V Sweetholm m
Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine CHStoans Jupiter of Oxbow 1993-CHSweetholms Half Tone 1990 ff

CHCache Retreat Up Tempo CHLynchcreeks Anthony 1993-CHKeepsakes Bonneville 1993 m
CHCache Retreat Up Tempo CHLynchcreeks Anthony Keepsakes Bonny Myone Tommy 1993 m
CHCache Retreat Up Tempo CHLynchcreeks Anthony Keepsakes Brenna 1993 ff

Cache Retreat Urella CHLT's Jarel 1993-CHLT Bilbo Baggin V Thunder Hill m
CHCache Retreat Velvet Touch CHSlatons Justin Credible 1993-CHLyndales Great Gift Gatling m
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CHCaravans Initial Spark CHOpdykes Fair Warning 1993-CHCaravans Initial Warning m
CHCaravans Initial Spark CHOpdykes Tecumseh 1993-CHCaravans New York Hotline ff
CHCaravans Initial Spark CHSan Marcos Royal Frost 1993-CHCaravans Initial Treasure ff
CHCedarbrooks Crystal Dior CHFabilus St. Sebastian 1993-CHCedarbrooks Kandu Anything ff

Chads Carefree Sue Beau Mars Final Touch V Zip 1993-CHHowes Volstagg V Touch m
CHChads Katarina CHHigh Chateaus Faust 1993-CHChads Leviathan Von Wirken m
CHChads Katarina CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1993-CHChads Gloria O'Lynchcreek 1994,1995 ff
CHChadwicks Rhythmic Gucci CHHeatherlands War Admiral 1993-CHHeatherlands Affirmed m
CHCrownepoints Grand Jury CHRaphael Van Rijn 1993-CHCrownepoints Legal Eagle ff
CHCrownepoints Grand Jury CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn 1993-CHCrownepoints Jurisprudence ff
CHCrownepoints Little Holly CHVan Rijns Renaissance 1993-CHSkyheavens Doc Holiday m
CHCrownepoints Little Holly CHVan Rijns Renaissance 1993-CHSkyheavens Middle V Linebacker m

Daddys Panda Bear Reeces Andrew Justin Roth 1993-CHFlatcreeks Ole Susanna ff
CHDietrichs Mercedes V Mar-Don CHHeatherlands War Admiral 1993-CHWilheim Wald Charlemagne m

Dilettantes Question Mark CHBelyns Quarter Master 1993-CHDilettantes Xtra-Spiffy m
Dilettantes Trade Mark CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer 1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey 1996,1998 ff
Dixielands Aubrey Is Her Name Siegfrieds Ralph of Dixie 1993-CHDixielands Moe Bud Love Me m
Doolittles Peaches-N-Cream Camelots Egbert Von Morgan 1993-CHBo-Jaks Chantilly V Camelot ff
Duffs Roxee of Spruce Knoll Prairieaire Natch 1989-CHPrairieaire Piece of Rox 1993 m

CHDustyacres Shymara of Mink-Lin CHMorris Hawkeye Mik-Lins Love V Hawkeye 1989,1990,1993 ff
Eastgates Rachael V Our Place Excaliburs Coat of Arms 1990-CHExcaliburs Enchantress 1993 ff

CHEchos Ivy League V Gulliver CHSlatons Justin Credible 1993-CHSunnybrooks Days of Thunder m
Echos Savanna D'Aosta CHFabilus St. Sebastian 1993-CHFabia Falls Opus m
Engelhafts Alma Van Rijn CHHigh Chateaus Donar 1993-CHElyse V Engelhaft ff
Golden Heart Penny V Bronze CHVieledanke Michael J 1990-CHGolden Heart Teddy Michael 1993 m

CHHeidi V Ravenwood CHSwissviews Charlemore 1993-CHRavenwood Heidi Races Acres ff
High Chateaus Cora High Chateaus Vulcan 1993-CHHigh Chateaus Lars m
High Chateaus Tanja CHHigh Chateaus Faust 1993-CHHigh Chateaus Conan m
Jay Sans Theodora V Nero CHDilettantes Linger On 1993-CHSubira Berny ff
Kal-Mars Baby Jane CHLynchcreeks Bravo V Nicholas 1993-CHKal-Mars CEO m
Kal-Mars Molly CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler Saltys Gentle Ben 1992,1993,1996 m
Kal-Mars Softie Kal-Mars Mighty Paw 1993-CHKal-Mars Mariah ff
Kings Row Dolly V Brookbank Kings Row Victory 1993-CHKings Row Nadine ff
Kings Row Fantasy V Vieledanke Kings Row D'Artagon 1993-CHKings Row Olivia ff

CHKings Row Farah V Brookbank CHCache Retreat Pardner 1993-CHKings Row Q-Pids Dreamer m
Kings Row Snowball Express CHSweetholms Gad A Bout 1993-CHSnowballs North To Alaska ff
Koka Samantha Sir Gauge Barri Hiltzburys Tasha Baby 1991,1993 ff

CHKryskara Lifesaver CHKryskara MVP 1990-CHKryskara Wild Cherry 1993 ff
Lady Katnina Gross St. Barney Bigfoot Gross Branningan Von St. Barney 1993 m
Lichtes Winnidred Nicholas Amanda Elliott 1988,1990,1993 ff
Lil Jons Reisa V Taj CHHigh Chateaus Conan 1993-CHLil Jons It's My Prerogative ff

CHLil Jons Run For The Roses CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal 1993-CHLil Jons Chaucer V Taj m
CHLocust Runs Amy CHWaughmars Zenith V Woodcress 1993-CHOpdykes Roseanne ff

Lynns Devotion of Revilo CHBelyns Noah of Revilo 1993-CHRevilos Gypsy of Felspar ff
Lynns Devotion of Revilo CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT 1993-CHRevilos Hold On To Me ff
Manuella Von Tirolerhof CHPrairieaire Piece of Rox 1993-CHPrairieaire Mark of Excellence m
Mar-Wils Jingle Jangles CHOpdykes Rascal 1993-CHMar-Wils Houligan ff
Mc's Bonnie Steppin Lady CHMc's Sir Barney Bo 1993-CHMc's Pooh Bear m
Mickeys Epic Stars Kerpunk Rocker V Yondo 1993-CHStars Palmer m
Misty Jo III Lombards Duke of Bucktoe Hills Campbell Lady Cassie Joe 1993 ff
Mont Blancs Liza V Hercules Val David Easy Jean-Pierre 1993-CHMont Blancs Step Up To Heaven 1991 ff
Morris Fantasy Capistrano CHMorris Hawkeye 1993-CHCapistranos First Lady ff

CHMorris Holly V Mik-Lin CHMorris Beowulf 1992-CHMorris Saint Bernadette 1993 ff
CHMorris Holly V Mik-Lin CHMorris Hawkeye 1993-CHMorris Bullseye m

Mountain Spirits Sassy Sadie CHMountain Spirits Big Boozer 1993-CHSir Diamond Smith m
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Mt Laurel Echo V Shagg Bark CHMeadowrocks Holy General Meadowrocks Holy Smokes 1990,1993 m
CHMt Shadow Allspice V Belyn CHBelyns Madison Avenue 1993-CHNoah of Danger Zone JP m
CHNerthus Forever Young CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn 1993-CHNerthus Behnjeman m
CHNerthus Forever Young CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn 1993-CHNerthus Somethin To Believe In m

Omar V Herman Stroika Omar V Herman Arrio Omar V Herman Alpen-Lorelei 1993,1994 ff
CHOpdykes Emerald CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn 1993-CHOpdykes Unknown Presence m
CHOpdykes Phoenix CHOpdykes Rascal 1993-CHOpdykes Margaret ff
CHOsages Aleka-Zam Twin Oaks Zachary 1993-CHOsages Ayla ff
CHOsages Aleka-Zam Twin Oaks Zachary 1993-CHOsages Broud V Twin Oaks m
CHOsages Bionic Bunny Twin Oaks Zachary 1993-CHOsages Amanda V Twin Oaks ff
CHOsages Bionic Bunny Twin Oaks Zachary 1993-CHOsages Uba ff
CHPontatocs Jesse CHHeatherlands Bryce 1993-CHPontatocs Alexis ff
CHReeces Amanda of Browntown CHSlatons Kolossal V Smalley 1993-CHRocky Roads Riffer V Amanda m
CHRidgewoods Amy V Liveoak CHHeatherlands MacKenzie 1993-CHLiveoaks Abigail V Ridgewood ff
CHRidgewoods Amy V Liveoak CHHeatherlands MacKenzie 1993-CHLiveoaks Daniel of Reis-Run m
CHRosa Van Rijn CHHigh Chateaus Emir 1993-CHCastor Van Rijn m
CHRosa Van Rijn CHHigh Chateaus Octavius 1993-CHHeidlebars Woodside m
CHRosa Van Rijn CHHigh Chateaus Octavius 1993-CHWito Van Rijn m

Sandtrees Abba Ann V Barbie CHHigh Chateaus Octavius 1993-CHSandtrees Summer Legend m
Sandtrees Breeze V Sham CHSandtrees Beach Boy 1993-CHSandtrees Breeze Again ff
Sebrings Summer Breeze CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1993-CHSwissongs King O'Hearts V Ace m
Sebrings Summer Breeze CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1993-CHSwissongs Kiona V Ace m

CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans CHShar-D's Extra Exemption 1993-CHShar-D's Cash Dividend ff
CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper 1993-CHKarmacs Ace In The Hole m
CHShar-D's Venus In Blu Jeans CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper 1993-CHShar-D's Abraham Lincoln m

Shenanigans Zealous Yolonda Slatons Ludwig Von Mejewski 1993-CHAlpines Neaeea V Beric m
Shenna Kehoe Sir Colt Seavers Whitehead 1993-CHCedar Hills Charles S Chopin m

CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo 1993-CHSlatons Paws for Applause m
CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo 1993-CHSlatons Perfectly Incredible ff
CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley Random Chance of Lucas Valley 1995-CHSlatons A Second Chance 1993 ff
CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley Random Chance of Lucas Valley 1993-CHSlatons Angela Du Diablo ff

Slatons Jee Whiz of Encore CHLa Casas Victor 1993-CHEncores By Goodyear ff
CHSlatons Juno Von Majewski CHSlatons Kolossal V Smalley 1993-CHQuimbandas Gentleman Caller m
CHSlatons Just Between Friends CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn 1993-CHSaffos Calendar Girl ff
CHSlatons Leading Lady CHMarus Orion of Kings Row 1993-CHSlatons Wild And Free ff
CHSlatons Looks Like A Winner CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo 1993-CHSlatons XIV Karat Showboat m
CHSmidget Ann Lovejoy Opdykes Accomac 1992-CHArk Barks Holly Lujah 1993 ff

South Shores Summer Breeze CHSouth Shores Maxmillion V Havasu 1993-CHHavasu Shores Maxs Pride m
CHStars Fauna CHSlatons Jacks Are Better 1996-CHStars Marcella 1993 ff
CHStoans Bella Kate of Honi CHStoans Knute of Jaz 1993-CHValintas Rowdy of Knute m
CHStoans Halley De St. Chelle CHStoans Knute of Jaz 1993-CHStoans Ashley O'Elation ff

Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan Shorecliffs Zesty Swisscream 1993 m
Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1991-CHShorecliffs Zinnia V Stoan 1993 ff

CHStoans Kiska of Jaz CHSt. Chelles Jay-Beau West 1993-CHStoans Glory Bea O'Lynchcreek ff
CHStoans Knotty-B-Nice V Journey CHBelyns Quarter Master 1992-CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek 1993,1994 ff

Stoans Ramona of Modi Stoans Ian V Heatherland Stoans Sweet Bathsheba O'Rian 1993 ff
CHStoans Umeko of Jaz CHSt. Chelles Jay-Beau West 1994-CHStoans Dudley Do Right Of Jay-U 1993,1994 m
CHStoans White Lace in Promises CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer 1993-CHStoans Younice Von Yondo ff
CHStoans Younice Von Yondo CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1993-CHStoans Callas O'Lynchcreek ff
CHStoans Younice Von Yondo CHValintas Michael V Stoan 1993-CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn m
CHStoans Ze Encore CHRRR's Beau Brummell Bear 1993-CHRRR's Happy Destiny Serenity ff
CHStoans Ze Encore CHRRR's Beau Brummell Bear 1993-CHRRR's Honey Bear ff
CHStoans Ze Encore CHRRR's Beau Brummell Bear 1993-CHRRR's Red Baron m
CHSubira Lady Jughead CHSubira Claim To Fame 1993-CHAmberdees Charlene Subira ff
CHSubira Lady Jughead CHSubira Claim To Fame 1993-CHAmberdees Chester of Subira m

3



CH Dam CH Sire CH Get Performance Title Year M FF

CHSubira Lady Jughead CHSubira Seranade To Sherry 1993-CHAmberdees Sierra ff
CHSubira Moonlighting Cybill CHSubira Seranade To Sherry 1993-CHCarl of The Wild m

Subira Stary Stary Night CHSubira Claim To Fame 1993-CHSubira Teddy Bear McFall m
Sunshines Spice of Mont D'or CHBrowns Mister T 1993-CHSand Creeks Big Guy Storybrook m

CHSweetholm Goodie Two Shoes CHKal-Mars Serene Sevievkaler Kal-Mars Prince Stuart 1993 m
CHTinkerbells Pixie V Berenika CHTinkerbells Phar Lap V Primo 1993-CHTinkerbells Figaro V Phar Lap m
CHVon Sundays Shenandoah CHShar-D's Mercedes Benz 1993-CHVon Sundays Tennessee Walker m
CHWaughmars Run For The Roses CHOpdykes Fair Warning 1993-CHWaughmars Ghostrider N T'Sky m
CHWaughmars Run For The Roses CHOpdykes Fair Warning 1993-CHWaughmars Uptown Girl ff
CHWaughmars Uptown Girl CHMickeys Matterhorn Enforcer 1993-CHMickeys Juggernaut m

Will Jo Anna Bo CHCrownepoints Peter Gunn 1993-CHWill Jo Rueben Two V Gunn m

Totals: 155 173 39 88 85 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Best In Show Wins For 1993

CH Name AKC Performance Titles Date Show # of P. BIS # BIS Comp. M FF

CHLynchcreeks Executive m
June 06, 1993 Mississippi Valley KC, IL 10 BIS 1 1397 

Dog's Totals: 1 1,397 
CHRamses Van Rijn m

June 20, 1993 Grand Traverse KC, MI 5 BIS 1 668 
Dog's Totals: 1 668 

Totals: 2 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group at the time of the BIS win
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives



Saint Bernard AKC Group Placements For 1993
CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CH Alpines Nakeea V Beric m
December 10, 1993 Susque Nango KC, NY 4 1 
December 18, 1993 Delaware Water Gap KC, PA 4 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 
CH Belyns Sara O'Lynchcreek f

April 16, 1993 Augusta KC, GA 4 2 
CD June 26, 1993 Central Florida KC, FL 4 3 
CD November 21, 1993 Greater Gainesville DFA, FL 3 4 

Dog's Totals: 3 0 0 1 2 3 0 0 
Bernduff Peekaboo Atlas Two m

October 31, 1993 Fargo Moorhead KC, ND 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

Caravans Initial Warning m
January 16, 1993 KC of Buffalo, NY 3 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 
CH Fabia Falls Opus m

February 27, 1993 Tallahassee KC, FL 2 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

CH Gulliver Van Rijn m
January 24, 1993 Wisconsin KC, WI 4 1 

March 27, 1993 Clinton Iowa KC, IA 4 2 
April 24, 1993 Fond du Lac County KC, WI 4 3 

Dog's Totals: 3 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 
CH Karmacs Ace In The Hole m

October 03, 1993 Augusta KC, NC 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Lil Jons Albert Einstein m
September 30, 1993 Onondaga KA, NY 4 2 

October 16, 1993 Palisades KC, NJ 1 3 
October 17, 1993 Ramapo KC, NJ 3 4 

Dog's Totals: 3 1 0 1 1 3 0 0 
CH Lil Jons Brando Colone Wood m

June 05, 1993 St. Lawrence Valley DC, NY 3 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH Lynchcreeks Executive m
March 07, 1993 Cudahy KC, WI 4 1 

April 11, 1993 Sandemac KC, IL 2 2 
May 07, 1993 Jefferson County KC of MO, MO 3 3 
May 08, 1993 St. Charles Missouri KC, MO 2 4 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

May 09, 1993 St. Louis DBA, MO 2 5 
May 16, 1993 St. Croix Valley KC, MN 3 6 
May 22, 1993 Council Bluffs KC, NE 1 7 
May 23, 1993 Nebraska KC, NE 3 8 
May 30, 1993 Illinois Capitol KC, IL 2 9 

June 06, 1993 Mississippi Valley KC, IL 1 10 BIS 1 1397 
July 17, 1993 Chicago Gold Coast KC, IL 1 11 

September 11, 1993 Jefferson County KC of MO, IL 2 12 
September 12, 1993 Belle City KC, IL 4 13 
September 18, 1993 Logansport KC, IN 3 14 

October 10, 1993 Moberly Missouri KC, MO 2 15 
October 24, 1993 Ozarks KC, MO 4 16 

November 20, 1993 Cornhusker KC of Lincoln, NE 2 17 
November 21, 1993 Nebraska KC, NE 2 18 
December 17, 1993 Fox River Valley KC, IL 4 19 
December 19, 1993 Chicago Gold Coast KC, IL 1 20 
December 20, 1993 KC of Yorkville IL, IL 3 21 

Dog's Totals: 21 4 8 5 4 21 1 1397 
CH Morris Bojangles m

September 09, 1993 Umpqua KC, OR 3 3 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

Noah of Danger Zone J P m
December 05, 1993 Jupiter Tequesta DC, FL 2 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 
CH Opdykes Malone m

September 25, 1993 Gig Harbor KC, WA 2 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

CH Opdykes Unknown Presence m
April 03, 1993 Buckhorn Valley KC, CO 1 1 
April 11, 1993 Livonia KC, MI 4 2 
May 09, 1993 Metairie KC, LA 2 4 
May 11, 1993 Tri State KC, MO 3 3 

Dog's Totals: 4 1 1 1 1 4 0 0 
CH Osages Uba f

July 10, 1993 Jefferson City Missouri KC, MO 3 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH Ramses Van Rijn m
May 30, 1993 Kalamazoo KC, MI 3 3 

June 19, 1993 Grand Traverse KC, MI 1 4 
June 20, 1993 Grand Traverse KC, MI 1 5 BIS 1 668 

October 17, 1993 International KC of Chicago, IL 1 6 
November 21, 1993 Danville Illinois KC, IN 1 7 

Dog's Totals: 5 4 0 1 0 5 1 668 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CH Revilos Houston V Dolly m
March 21, 1993 Willamette Valley KC, OR 4 1 

October 02, 1993 Inland Empire KA, WA 4 2 
Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 

CH RRR's Beau Brummell Bear m
January 23, 1993 Livingston KC, MI 1 16 

Dog's Totals: 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 
CH Silverados Happy Boy m

January 24, 1993 DFA of Oregon, OR 3 16 
January 31, 1993 Umpqua KC, OR 3 17 

May 08, 1993 Whidbey Island KC, WA 4 18 
May 09, 1993 Olympia DFA, WA 2 19 
May 16, 1993 Klamath DF, OR 2 20 
May 22, 1993 Southern Oregon KC, OR 4 21 
May 23, 1993 Rogue Valley KC, OR 4 22 

June 27, 1993 Clackamas KC, OR 4 23 
July 25, 1993 Tualatin KC, OR 3 24 

Dog's Totals: 9 0 2 3 4 9 0 0 
CH Slatons Lite-Weight He Aint m

April 24, 1993 Terre Haute Izaak Walton KC, IN 4 5 
April 25, 1993 Mattoon KC, IN 4 6 
May 21, 1993 Queensboro KC, NY 1 7 
May 22, 1993 Ladies KA of America, NY 4 8 
May 27, 1993 Sioux Empire KC, IA 3 9 

June 19, 1993 Paducah KC, KY 4 10 
June 20, 1993 Southeast Missouri KC, MO 4 11 
July 04, 1993 Wampanoag KC, MA 3 12 
July 17, 1993 Catoctin KC, MD 2 13 

August 12, 1993 Glen Falls KC, NY 3 14 
October 24, 1993 South Jersey KC, NJ 3 15 

November 12, 1993 Greater Muskegon KC, MI 3 16 
November 13, 1993 Kalamazoo KC, MI 1 17 

Dog's Totals: 13 2 1 5 5 13 0 0 
CH Slatons Piece of The Action m

CD February 21, 1993 Colorado KC, CO 4 1 
CD March 07, 1993 Garden City Kansas KC, KS 4 2 
CD April 18, 1993 Rio Pecos KC, NM 1 3 

Dog's Totals: 3 1 0 0 2 3 0 0 
CH Stoans Awesome Sofie V Hahn f

July 03, 1993 Bell Vernon KA, WA 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Subira Claim To Fame m
January 31, 1993 Orange Empire DC, CA 2 103 

3



CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

February 08, 1993 Westminster KC, NY 4 104 
February 14, 1993 Santa Clara Valley KC, CA 3 105 
February 21, 1993 Bahia Sur KC of Chula Vista, CA 4 106 

March 14, 1993 Del Valle DC of Livermore, CA 1 107 
March 27, 1993 Scottsdale DFA, AZ 2 108 
March 28, 1993 Tucson KC, AZ 3 109 

April 01, 1993 Kings KC of California, CA 1 110 
April 03, 1993 Sun Maid KC of Fresno, CA 1 111 
April 18, 1993 Sacramento KC, CA 2 112 
April 24, 1993 Coso DF of California, CA 1 113 
April 25, 1993 Coso DF of California, CA 3 114 
May 22, 1993 Cabrillo KC, CA 2 115 
May 29, 1993 Hangtown KC of Placerville, CA 3 116 
May 31, 1993 Sierra Tuolumne KC, CA 4 117 

June 11, 1993 Arizona White Mountain KC, AZ 2 118 
June 12, 1993 Flagstaff KC, AZ 3 119 
July 03, 1993 Shoreline DFA of Orange County, CA 2 120 
July 04, 1993 Long Beach KC, CA 4 121 
July 11, 1993 Ventura County DFA, CA 2 122 

August 29, 1993 Santa Clara Valley KC, CA 4 123 
September 04, 1993 Sun Maid KC of Fresno, CA 4 124 

October 02, 1993 Bonanza KC of Carson City, NV 3 125 
October 16, 1993 Two Cities KC, CA 4 126 
October 17, 1993 Sacramento KC, CA 4 127 
October 23, 1993 Conejo KC, CA 4 128 
October 24, 1993 Del Valle DC of Livermore, CA 4 129 
October 30, 1993 Superstition KC, AZ 2 130 

November 13, 1993 Del Sur KC, CA 3 131 
December 04, 1993 Yuma KC, AZ 4 132 
December 05, 1993 Imperial Valley KC, CA 2 133 

Dog's Totals: 31 4 9 7 11 31 0 0 
CH Sweetholms Heartbreak Kid m

January 16, 1993 Sammamish KC, WA 3 26 
January 17, 1993 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 2 27 

June 05, 1993 Mount Bachelor KC, OR 2 28 
June 06, 1993 Vancouver KC, WA 2 29 

October 17, 1993 Olympia DFA, WA 4 30 
November 20, 1993 Whidbey Island KC, WA 2 31 

Dog's Totals: 6 0 4 1 1 6 0 0 
CH Sylvanhurst Differnt Drummer m

May 16, 1993 Furniture City KC, NC 4 4 
June 06, 1993 Forsyth KC, NC 3 5 
June 20, 1993 Lakeland Winter Haven KC, FL 3 6 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

July 03, 1993 Mountaineer KC, WV 4 7 
July 04, 1993 Upper Potomac Valley KC, MD 3 8 
July 30, 1993 Spartanburg KC, SC 3 9 

August 01, 1993 Asheville KC, NC 4 10 
August 08, 1993 New River Valley KC, VA 4 11 

October 02, 1993 Columbia KC, NC 3 12 
October 23, 1993 Durham KC, NC 4 13 

December 10, 1993 Baton Rouge KC, MS 4 14 
Dog's Totals: 11 0 0 5 6 11 0 0 

CH Utopias Cabot m
April 16, 1993 Town & Country KC, OK 1 1 
April 24, 1993 Mason City KC, IA 3 2 
April 25, 1993 Waterloo KC, IA 1 3 

Dog's Totals: 3 2 0 1 0 3 0 0 

Overall Group Totals: 130 20 28 35 47 2 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Specialty Show Wins For 1993
CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
CH Alisha Van Rijn f

May 29, 1993 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 1 17 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 17 0 0 

CH Alpines Nakeea V Beric m
October 10, 1993 Northern New Jersey SBC, NJ BOB 1 33 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 33 0 0 
CH Alta Van Rijn f

October 16, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOS 1 19 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 19 0 0 

CH Belyns Quarter Master m
August 06, 1993 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOB 12 31 

November 07, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 13 77 
Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 108 0 0 

CH Belyns Sara O'Lynchcreek f
CDX September 04, 1993 Ohio SBC, OH BOS 3 82 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 82 0 0 
CH Berics Merry Jane f

July 03, 1993 New England SBC, MA BOS 2 42 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 42 0 0 

CH Bigfoots Legacy Sky Meadows f
February 27, 1993 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOS 1 61 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 61 0 0 
CH Bigfoots Sky Meadows Fantasy f

February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA BOS 3 76 
April 17, 1993 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOS 4 42 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 118 0 0 
CH Cache Retreat Applause f

March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOS 1 37 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 37 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat Nouveau Boston m
July 16, 1993 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOB 1 34 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 34 0 0 
CH Castor Van Rijn m

April 23, 1993 Heart of America SBC, KS BOB 1 25 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 25 0 0 

CH Con Tikis Calamity Jane f
November 07, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 1 77 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 77 0 0 

1



CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Crownepoints Legal Eagle f
November 19, 1993 Greater Omaha SBC, NE BOS 1 8 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 8 0 0 
CH Damascus Van Rijn m

October 16, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOB 1 19 
October 30, 1993 Heart of America SBC, KS BOB 2 21 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 40 0 0 
CH Dilettantes Naturally f

March 13, 1993 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOS 1 41 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 41 0 0 

CH Golden Heart Clown of Dakota f
July 09, 1993 SBC of Alaska, AK BOB 4 14 

October 09, 1993 SBC of Alaska, AK BOB 5 11 
Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 25 0 0 

CH Golden Heart Mystic Sailor m
July 09, 1993 SBC of Alaska, AK BOS 4 14 

October 09, 1993 SBC of Alaska, AK BOS 5 11 
Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 25 0 0 

CH Halo St. Andi of Pontatoc f
March 26, 1993 North Texas SBC, TX BOS 1 26 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 26 0 0 
CH Heidiebars Woodside m

May 21, 1993 Southern Maryland SBF, MD BOB 1 24 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 24 0 0 

Heidlebars Echo f
April 23, 1993 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOS 1 40 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 40 0 0 
CH High Chateaus Lars m

April 23, 1993 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOB 1 40 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 40 0 0 

High Chateaus Lotte f
May 21, 1993 Southern Maryland SBF, MD BOS 1 24 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 24 0 0 
CH Kings Row Olivia f

August 06, 1993 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOS 1 31 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 31 0 0 

CH Liveoaks Abigail Ridgewood f
October 10, 1993 Northern New Jersey SBC, NJ BOS 1 33 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 33 0 0 
CH Lynchcreeks Executive m

May 14, 1993 Greater Twin Cities SBC, MN BOB 1 24 
May 21, 1993 Greater Omaha SBC, NE BOB 2 17 

September 10, 1993 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOB 3 15 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

November 19, 1993 Greater Omaha SBC, NE BOB 4 8 
Dog's totals: 4 4 0 4 64 0 0 

CH Majestic Aiming High V Abe f
December 10, 1993 SBC of South Florida, FL BOS 1 14 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 14 0 0 
CH Opdykes Marissa f

June 04, 1993 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 1 14 
September 19, 1993 Great Salt Lake SBC, UT BOS 2 93 
September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOB 3 68 

Dog's totals: 3 1 2 3 175 0 0 
CH Opdykes Stetson m

September 04, 1993 Ohio SBC, OH BOB 1 82 
September 18, 1993 SBC of America # 55 UT BOB 2 128 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 210 0 0 
CH Opdykes Unknown Presence m

March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 1 67 
March 26, 1993 North Texas SBC, TX BOB 2 26 

April 02, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOB 3 17 
April 18, 1993 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOS 4 35 

Dog's totals: 4 3 1 4 145 0 0 
CH Osages Ayla f

May 14, 1993 Greater Twin Cities SBC, MN BOS 1 24 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 24 0 0 

CH Osages Jaquith f
October 30, 1993 Heart of America SBC, KS BOS 1 21 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 21 0 0 
CH Osages Uba f

April 23, 1993 Heart of America SBC, KS BOS 1 25 
May 23, 1993 Greater Omaha SBC, NE BOS 2 17 

September 18, 1993 SBC of America # 55 UT BOS 3 128 
Dog's totals: 3 0 3 3 170 0 0 

CH Ramses Van Rijn m
April 09, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOB 2 23 
April 11, 1993 Greater Madison SBC, WI BOB 3 18 
June 04, 1993 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 4 14 

September 06, 1993 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 5 65 
Dog's totals: 4 4 0 4 120 0 0 

CH Ravenwoods Little Bretten f
September 10, 1993 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOS 2 15 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 15 0 0 
CH Revilos Houston V Dolly m

CD January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 2 29 
CD March 13, 1993 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOB 3 41 
CD April 17, 1993 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOB 4 42 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CD September 05, 1993 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 5 61 
CD September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, UT BOS 6 68 

Dog's totals: 5 4 1 5 241 0 0 
CH RRR's Beau Brummell Bear m

March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOB 2 37 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 37 0 0 

CH RRR's J W The Duke V Micks m
May 29, 1993 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 2 17 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 17 0 0 
CH Saffos Calendar Girl f

September 06, 1993 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 1 65 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 65 0 0 

CH Silverados Happy Boy m
February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA BOB 1 76 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 76 0 0 
CH Slatons Lite-Weight He Aint m

July 03, 1993 New England SBC, MA BOB 2 42 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 42 0 0 

CH Soapstones Piece of Cake f
April 18, 1993 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOB 1 35 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 35 0 0 
CH Stoans Awesome Sofie V Hahn f

January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 1 29 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 29 0 0 

CH Stoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn m
December 10, 1993 SBC of South Florida, FL BOB 1 14 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 14 0 0 
CH Stoans Younice Von Yondo f

April 02, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOS 1 17 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 17 0 0 

CH Subira Berny f
August 14, 1993 SBC of Southern California, CA BOS 1 43 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 43 0 0 
CH Subira Claim To Fame m

August 14, 1993 SBC of Southern California, CA BOB 4 43 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 43 0 0 

CH Sweetholms Gad A Bout m
February 27, 1993 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOB 13 61 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 61 0 0 
CH Sweetholms Half Tone f

CD July 16, 1993 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOS 1 34 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 34 0 0 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Sweetholms Heartbreak Kid m
June 20, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 11 42 

September 19, 1993 Great Salt Lake SBC, UT BOB 12 93 
Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 135 0 0 

CH Van Rijns Wildfire f
April 09, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOS 2 23 
April 10, 1993 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI BOS 3 25 
April 11, 1993 Greater Madison SBC, WI BOS 4 18 

Dog's totals: 3 0 3 3 66 0 0 
Vieledanke Stella f

June 20, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 1 42 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 42 0 0 

CH Waughmars Rockin Robin f
March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 3 67 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 67 0 0 
CH Wito Van Rijn m

April 10, 1993 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI BOB 2 25 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 25 0 0 

CH Woodstocks Black-Eyed-Susan f
September 05, 1993 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 1 61 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 61 0 0 

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
Almshaus Just Joe Kool m

June 20, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA NB 180.5 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

CH Buena Vistas Scannon m
February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA NB 190.5 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
CH Doolittles Cagney Hatana f

CDX October 16, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL OB 191.5 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Keepsakes Bonny Myone Tommy m
CD March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ NB 194 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Meadowrocks Holy Smokes m
CDX July 03, 1993 New England SBC, MA OB 178.5 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Shorecliffs Zesty Swisscream m

April 10, 1993 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI NB 189.5 2 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Stars Marcella f
CD November 07, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ NB 188 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Stoans Dudley Do Right Of Jay-U m
August 06, 1993 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA NB 177.5 1 

September 17, 1993 SBC of America # 55/20 UT NB 192.5 2 
CD September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, UT NB 183.5 3 

Dog's totals: 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 
Stoans Sweet Bathsheba V Rian f

January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA NB 189 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Overall totals: 40 40 11 

BOS was first awarded in 1942
There were NO National Specialties in 1944, 1945, 1947 & 1962
W = Number of BOB/BOS win at independent specialty shows
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show
T = Number of HIT win at independent specialty trials
* = AKC Rescinded award

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint  Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC High In Trial Breakdown For 1993
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB HIT A N S # M F

CHAlmshaus Just Joe Kool
Novice

June 20, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 180.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
CHBuena Vistas Scannon

Novice
February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
CHDoolittles Cagney Hantana 

Open
October 16, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 191.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
Keepsakes Bonny Myone Tommy

Novice
March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 194.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
Meadowrocks Holy Smokes

Open
July 03, 1993 New England SBC, MA 178.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
Shorecliff Zesty Swisscream

Novice
April 10, 1993 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 189.50 2 2 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
CHStars Marcella

Novice
November 07, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 188.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
CHStoans Dudley Do Right of Jay-U

Novice
August 06, 1993 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 177.50 1 1 

September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 192.50 2 1 
September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 183.50 3 2 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 3 3 0 1 2 1 m
Stoans Sweet Bathsheba O'Rian

Novice
January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 189.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f

1



CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB HIT A N S # M F

Overall class score averages and type of show breakdowns: ERR 187.22 ERR 185.00 ERR ERR 11 0 1 10 
Overall number of qualifying scores in each class: 11 0 9 0 2 0 0 

HIT = Total Number of High In Trials
HIT = Number of High in Trials in Novice, Open or Utility
*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
# = Number of Qualifying Scores in the Classes of Open and/or Utility at the time of the High In Trial
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Obedience Trials For 1993
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

CHAlmshaus Just Joe Kool
Novice

January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 183.00 3 
June 20, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 180.50 1 1 

September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 175.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

CHArk Barks Holly Lujah
Novice

July 02, 1993 Del Otse Nango KC, NY 186.50 4 
July 03, 1993 Susque Nango KC, NY 183.00 
July 24, 1993 Nita Nee KC, PA 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.83 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

Aubreys Bailey
Novice

July 03, 1993 New England SBC, MA 177.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek
Novice

May 08, 1993 DOC of Hollywood, FL 189.50 
May 09, 1993 OTC of Palm Beach County, FL 187.00 
May 29, 1993 Jacksonville DFA, FL 192.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

Brannigan Von St. Barney
Novice

May 15, 1993 Springfield KC, MA 179.00 
August 12, 1993 Glen Falls KC, NY 183.50 
August 29, 1993 Greater Barrington KC, MA 172.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.17 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

CHBuena Vistas Allegra
Novice

November 06, 1993 San Gabriel Valley KC, CA 179.00 

1



CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy
Novice

February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA 187.50 4 
April 11, 1993 OC of San Diego County, CA 186.50 
April 25, 1993 Southwest OC of Los Angeles, CA 183.50 
May 02, 1993 Santa Ana Valley KC, CA 191.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff

CHBuena Vistas Copper Mtn Cece
Novice

December 18, 1993 Los Encinos KC, CA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

CHBuena Vistas Scannon
Novice

February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.50 1 1 
April 11, 1993 OC of San Diego County, CA 186.50 
April 25, 1993 Southwest OC of Los Angeles, CA 186.00 
May 02, 1993 Santa Ana Valley KC, CA 191.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 m

Cache Retreat Eyes Have It
Novice

June 12, 1993 Flagstaff KC, AZ 174.00 
June 13, 1993 Prescott Arizona KC, AZ 190.50 

September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 180.50 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

Campbell Lady Cassie Joe
Novice

July 24, 1993 Nita Nee KC, PA 190.00 
August 29, 1993 Mid Susquehanna Valley KC, PA 194.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 192.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 ff

CHDoolittles Cagney Hantana 
Open

October 16, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 191.50 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 191.50 ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 ff
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

CHExcaliburs Enchantress
Novice

April 16, 1993 Macon KC, GA 190.50 
April 17, 1993 Atlanta KC, GA 194.00 
May 15, 1993 Conyers KC of Georgia, GA 185.00 
May 16, 1993 Lawrenceville KC, GA 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.13 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff

CHGolden Heart Teddy V Michael
Novice

May 15, 1993 OTC of Chugiak, AK 186.50 3 
May 16, 1993 OTC of Chugiak, AK 191.00 1 
May 29, 1993 Tanana Valley KC, AK 178.00 
May 30, 1993 Tanana Valley KC, AK 194.50 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 187.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 2 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 m

Harmonys Snowstorm Van Damme
Novice

May 02, 1993 Santa Ana Valley KC, CA 189.00 
May 28, 1993 Los Encinos KC, CA 176.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Hiltzbury Tasha Baby
Open

January 10, 1993 Cambridge Minnesota KC, MN 179.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 179.50 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 ff

Kal-Mars Prince Stuart
Novice

March 27, 1993 Marin County DTC, CA 176.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Keepsakes Bela Myone Tuppance
Novice

February 27, 1993 Phoenix Field & Obedience, AZ 184.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

CHKeepsakes Bonneville
Novice

January 09, 1993 Mt Palomar KC, CA 186.50 
March 06, 1993 Superstition KC, AZ 189.50 
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Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 m

Keepsakes Bonny Myone Tommy
Novice

February 27, 1993 Phoenix Field & Obedience, AZ 183.00 
March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 194.00 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 m

Keepsakes Brenna
Novice

March 27, 1993 Scottsdale DFA, AZ 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Keepsakes Precious Moment
Novice

March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 171.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 171.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

CHKryskara Wild Cherry
Novice

March 06, 1993 Three Rivers KC of Missouri, IL 175.00 
March 07, 1993 Belle City KC, IL 173.00 
March 22, 1993 KC of Columbus Indiana, IN 189.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

Lady Megan McDuff
Novice

May 22, 1993 Durango KC, CO 170.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 170.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Lenwardofs Christmas Rose
Novice

September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 183.00 1 
November 14, 1993 Flatirons KC, CO 191.00 4 
December 05, 1993 Southern Colorado KC, CO 186.50 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.83 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 2 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 ff

CHLynchcreeks Forest V Elation
Novice

August 22, 1993 Olympic KC, WA 189.00 
August 29, 1993 Sammamish KC, WA 183.00 
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

September 25, 1993 Gig Harbor KC, WA 186.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.17 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 m

Meadowrocks Holy Smokes
Open

May 15, 1993 Springfield KC, MA 174.50 
July 03, 1993 New England SBC, MA 178.50 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 174.50 178.50 ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 m

Mik-Lins Love V Hawkeye
Utility

May 30, 1993 San Fernando KC, CA 179.00 2 
July 09, 1993 Channel City KC, CA 186.50 2 

November 21, 1993 San Luis Obispo KC, CA 186.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR 183.83 ERR 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 ff

CHMorris Saint Bernadette
Novice

February 21, 1993 Bahia Sur KC of Chula Vista, CA 177.00 
February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Mtn Shadows Cinnamon An Spice
Novice

May 08, 1993 DOC of Las Cruces, NM 189.50 
May 09, 1993 Rio Grande ODC, TX 186.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

CHNerthus Forever Young
Open

July 03, 1993 New England SBC, MA 176.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 176.50 ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 ff

Omar V Herman Alpen-Lorelei
Novice

May 22, 1993 Ladies KA of America, NY 179.00 
September 05, 1993 Sussex Hills KC, NJ 179.50 
September 09, 1993 Rockland County KC, NY 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.17 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

Osages Babs Bunny
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Novice
September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 174.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 ff

CHPrairieaire Piece of The Rox
Novice

May 08, 1993 Pikes Peak OC, CO 184.00 
May 09, 1993 Mountain States DTC, CO 180.50 

August 28, 1993 Roaring Fork KC, CO 180.50 
September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 176.00 4 
September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 173.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.90 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 m

Prince Yogi Le Baron
Novice

October 16, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 189.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 189.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 m

CHRevilos Houston V Dolly
Novice

January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 170.00 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 170.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Shorecliff Zesty Swisscream
Novice

April 10, 1993 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 189.50 1 2 
April 24, 1993 Fond Du Lac County KC, WI 188.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 m

CHShorecliff Zinnia V Stoan
Novice

January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 184.50 2 
June 20, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 178.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Sir Maximillian Von Bodman
Novice

October 16, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 181.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 m

CHSlatons A Second Chance
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Novice
February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA 188.50 3 

March 06, 1993 San Mateo DTC, CA 174.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff
Open

October 09, 1993 Conroe KC, TX 185.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 185.00 ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 ff

CHSlatons XIV Karat Solid Gold
Novice

September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 189.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

South Forks Randy Lucky Cee
Novice

June 13, 1993 Shenandoah Valley KC, VA 173.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 173.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

CHStars Marcella
Novice

March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 187.00 2 
June 12, 1993 Flagstaff KC, AZ 177.00 

November 07, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 188.00 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 1 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

CHStoans Dudley Do Right of Jay-U
Novice

June 20, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 173.00 3 
August 06, 1993 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 177.50 1 1 

September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 192.50 1 2 
September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 183.50 1 3 
September 25, 1993 Gig Harbor KC, WA 182.50 
September 26, 1993 Peninsula DFA, WA 188.50 4 

October 02, 1993 Columbia Basin DTC, WA 185.00 
October 03, 1993 Richland KC, WA 177.00 
October 10, 1993 Vancouver KC, WA 191.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.39 ERR ERR ERR ERR 3 0 1 1 0 3 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 9 0 9 0 0 0 0 m

Stoans Sweet Bathsheba O'Rian
Novice

January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 189.00 1 1 
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January 17, 1993 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 184.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Sunnybrook Windward Breeze
Novice

September 26, 1993 Texas KC, TX 177.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 177.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Overall class averages and placement totals: 185.88 182.94 179.67 182.17 183.83 ERR 15 14 7 7 11 
Overall qualifying scores: 104 16 79 3 3 3 0 

Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Novice {CD} Obedience Scores For 1993
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

CHAlmshaus Just Joe Kool
January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 183.00 3 

June 20, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 180.50 1 1 1 
September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 175.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.67 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

CHArk Barks Holly Lujah
July 02, 1993 Del Otse Nango KC, NY 186.50 4 
July 03, 1993 Susque Nango KC, NY 183.00 
July 24, 1993 Nita Nee KC, PA 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.83 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Aubreys Bailey
July 03, 1993 New England SBC, MA 177.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 177.00 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 

CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek
May 08, 1993 DOC of Hollywood, FL 189.50 
May 09, 1993 OTC of Palm Beach County, FL 187.00 
May 29, 1993 Jacksonville DFA, FL 192.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.67 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Brannigan Von St. Barney
May 15, 1993 Springfield KC, MA 179.00 

August 12, 1993 Glen Falls KC, NY 183.50 
August 29, 1993 Greater Barrington KC, MA 172.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

CHBuena Vistas Allegra
November 06, 1993 San Gabriel Valley KC, CA 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy
February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA 187.50 4 

April 11, 1993 OC of San Diego County, CA 186.50 
April 25, 1993 Southwest OC of Los Angeles, CA 183.50 
May 02, 1993 Santa Ana Valley KC, CA 191.50 
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Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.25 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

CHBuena Vistas Copper Mtn Cece
December 18, 1993 Los Encinos KC, CA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

CHBuena Vistas Scannon
February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.50 1 1 1 

April 11, 1993 OC of San Diego County, CA 186.50 
April 25, 1993 Southwest OC of Los Angeles, CA 186.00 
May 02, 1993 Santa Ana Valley KC, CA 191.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.50 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 m

Cache Retreat Eyes Have It
June 12, 1993 Flagstaff KC, AZ 174.00 
June 13, 1993 Prescott Arizona KC, AZ 190.50 

September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 180.50 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.67 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Campbell Lady Cassie Joe
July 24, 1993 Nita Nee KC, PA 190.00 

August 29, 1993 Mid Susquehanna Valley KC, PA 194.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 192.00 ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 ff

CHExcaliburs Enchantress
April 16, 1993 Macon KC, GA 190.50 
April 17, 1993 Atlanta KC, GA 194.00 
May 15, 1993 Conyers KC of Georgia, GA 185.00 
May 16, 1993 Lawrenceville KC, GA 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

CHGolden Heart Teddy V Michael
May 15, 1993 OTC of Chugiak, AK 186.50 3 
May 16, 1993 OTC of Chugiak, AK 191.00 1 
May 29, 1993 Tanana Valley KC, AK 178.00 
May 30, 1993 Tanana Valley KC, AK 194.50 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 187.50 ERR 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 4 0 m

Harmonys Snowstorm Van Damme
May 02, 1993 Santa Ana Valley KC, CA 189.00 
May 28, 1993 Los Encinos KC, CA 176.00 
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Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

Kal-Mars Prince Stuart
March 27, 1993 Marin County DTC, CA 176.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Keepsakes Bela Myone Tuppance
February 27, 1993 Phoenix Field & Obedience, AZ 184.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

CHKeepsakes Bonneville
January 09, 1993 Mt Palomar KC, CA 186.50 

March 06, 1993 Superstition KC, AZ 189.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 m

Keepsakes Bonny Myone Tommy
February 27, 1993 Phoenix Field & Obedience, AZ 183.00 

March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 194.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.50 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 m

Keepsakes Brenna
March 27, 1993 Scottsdale DFA, AZ 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Keepsakes Precious Moment
March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 171.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 171.00 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

CHKryskara Wild Cherry
March 06, 1993 Three Rivers KC of Missouri, IL 175.00 
March 07, 1993 Belle City KC, IL 173.00 
March 22, 1993 KC of Columbus Indiana, IN 189.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Lady Megan McDuff
May 22, 1993 Durango KC, CO 170.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 170.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Lenwardofs Christmas Rose
September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 183.00 1 
November 14, 1993 Flatirons KC, CO 191.00 4 
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December 05, 1993 Southern Colorado KC, CO 186.50 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.83 ERR 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

CHLynchcreeks Forest V Elation
August 22, 1993 Olympic KC, WA 189.00 
August 29, 1993 Sammamish KC, WA 183.00 

September 25, 1993 Gig Harbor KC, WA 186.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.17 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 m

CHMorris Saint Bernadette
February 21, 1993 Bahia Sur KC of Chula Vista, CA 177.00 
February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.75 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

Mtn Shadows Cinnamon An Spice
May 08, 1993 DOC of Las Cruces, NM 189.50 
May 09, 1993 Rio Grande ODC, TX 186.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

Omar V Herman Alpen-Lorelei
May 22, 1993 Ladies KA of America, NY 179.00 

September 05, 1993 Sussex Hills KC, NJ 179.50 
September 09, 1993 Rockland County KC, NY 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Osages Babs Bunny
September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 174.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.00 ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

CHPrairieaire Piece of The Rox
May 08, 1993 Pikes Peak OC, CO 184.00 
May 09, 1993 Mountain States DTC, CO 180.50 

August 28, 1993 Roaring Fork KC, CO 180.50 
September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 176.00 4 
September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 173.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.90 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 0 5 m

Prince Yogi Le Baron
October 16, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 189.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 189.00 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m
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CHRevilos Houston V Dolly
January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 170.00 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 170.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Shorecliff Zesty Swisscream
April 10, 1993 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 189.50 1 2 2 
April 24, 1993 Fond Du Lac County KC, WI 188.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.00 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 m

CHShorecliff Zinnia V Stoan
January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 184.50 2 

June 20, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 178.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.25 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

Sir Maximillian Von Bodman
October 16, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 181.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.00 ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m

CHSlatons A Second Chance
February 26, 1993 SBC of San Diego, CA 188.50 3 

March 06, 1993 San Mateo DTC, CA 174.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.50 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

CHSlatons XIV Karat Solid Gold
September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 189.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.50 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

South Forks Randy Lucky Cee
June 13, 1993 Shenandoah Valley KC, VA 173.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 173.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

CHStars Marcella
March 05, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 187.00 2 

June 12, 1993 Flagstaff KC, AZ 177.00 
November 07, 1993 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 188.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

CHStoans Dudley Do Right of Jay-U
June 20, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 173.00 3 

August 06, 1993 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 177.50 1 1 1 
September 17, 1993 SBC of America #20 UT 192.50 1 2 1 
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September 20, 1993 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 183.50 1 3 2 
September 25, 1993 Gig Harbor KC, WA 182.50 
September 26, 1993 Peninsula DFA, WA 188.50 4 

October 02, 1993 Columbia Basin DTC, WA 185.00 
October 03, 1993 Richland KC, WA 177.00 
October 10, 1993 Vancouver KC, WA 191.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.39 3 0 1 1 3 0 1 2 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 9 0 9 m

Stoans Sweet Bathsheba O'Rian
January 10, 1993 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 189.00 1 1 1 
January 17, 1993 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 184.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.75 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

Sunnybrook Windward Breeze
September 26, 1993 Texas KC, TX 177.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 177.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 

Overall class averages and placement totals: 185.88 182.94 13 10 7 7 9 0 1 8 
Overall qualifying scores: 95 16 79 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Novice Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Open or Utility not shown on the Novice Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Open {CDX} Obedience Scores For 1993
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial OA OB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M FF

CHDoolittles Cagney Hantana 
October 16, 1993 Northern Illinois SBC, IL 191.50 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 191.50 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Hiltzbury Tasha Baby
January 10, 1993 Cambridge Minnesota KC, MN 179.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.50 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

Meadowrocks Holy Smokes
May 15, 1993 Springfield KC, MA 174.50 
July 03, 1993 New England SBC, MA 178.50 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.50 178.50 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 1 1 m

CHNerthus Forever Young
July 03, 1993 New England SBC, MA 176.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.50 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

CHSlatons A Second Chance
October 09, 1993 Conroe KC, TX 185.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 185.00 ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

Overall class averages and placement totals: 179.67 182.17 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 
Overall qualifying scores: 6 3 3 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Open Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Utility Classes not shown on the Open Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Utility {UD} Obedience Scores For 1993
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M F

Mik-Lins Love V Hawkeye
May 30, 1993 San Fernando KC, CA 179.00 2 
July 09, 1993 Channel City KC, CA 186.50 2 

November 21, 1993 San Luis Obispo KC, CA 186.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 183.83 ERR 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 f

Overall class averages and placement totals: 183.83 ERR 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Overall qualifying scores: 3 3 0 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Utility Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Open Classes not shown on the Utility Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Tracking Dogs {TD} For 1993
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH CT Dog M F TD Date Tracking Test N S UDT UDT Date

Amanda Elliott f March 28, 1993 Washington State OTC, WA
Saltys Gentle Ben m April 25, 1993 Oakland DTC, CA

Summary:
0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 

Codes: N = National Test; S = Saint Specialty Test

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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